Schematic diagram showing the relationship among the socio-demographic profile, 

digital transformation of schools, and digital readiness of teachers. 

2. Methods 

The study focused on the digital transformation of schools and digital readiness of teachers. The study included 

tone hundred seventy-four (174) randomly selected elementary school teachers out of a population of two 

hundred seven (207) teachers from twenty-two (22) public elementary schools in the District of Sigma for the 

school year 2023-2024. The margin of error was set at 3.0 percent in determining the number of teacher 

respondents. 

For digital transformation, the study considered three (3) components which included equipment, connectivity,